ENROLLED ORIGINAL

A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

<u>22-306</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<u>April 10, 2018</u>

To posthumously honor the life of Antonio C. Holroyd in recognition of his untimely death.

WHEREAS, Antonio C. Holroyd was a man of integrity who had a heart of giving;

WHEREAS, Antonio worked with other community leaders to organize and host basketball games and other events for Ward 8 youth in the Parkchester, Barry Farm, and Sheridan Station communities;

WHEREAS, Antonio was the founder of Holroyd and Co.;

WHEREAS, Holroyd and Co., is a community-based organization that offers mentorship opportunities to middle scholars in the Ward 8 communities;

WHEREAS, Antonio was a member of Rock Creek Baptist Church but frequently visited Temple of Praise Church in Ward 8;

WHEREAS, Antonio was a devoted husband and father of 3 children;

WHEREAS, Antonio passed away in a car accident that occurred on New York Avenue in Washington, D.C.;

WHEREAS, Antonio was one of 3 people who died during the accident;

WHEREAS, the additional people who died during the accident were the brothers of Antonio;

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

WHEREAS, Antonio was 33 years old when he passed away; and

WHEREAS, Antonio will be greatly missed by his family, friends, and his community in southeast Washington D.C.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Antonio C. Holroyd Recognition Resolution of 2018".

Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia posthumously honors Antonio C. Holroyd in recognition of his untimely death.

Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.